
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 
7.30 pm, Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall, SE6 4RU 
 

Tthe public are welcome to observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

For more information contact: John Bardens (02083149976) 
 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12  January 2022 

 
3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Adult social care review update 
 

11 - 26 

5.   Leisure centres performance management 
 

27 - 36 

6.   Future Homecare arrangement (new model and 
procurement process) 
 

37 - 44 

7.   Select committee work programme 
 

45 - 60 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 1 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Monday, 21 February 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor John Muldoon (Chair)  

Councillor Coral Howard (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Sophie Davis  

Councillor Carl Handley  

Councillor Samantha Latouche  

Councillor Lionel Openshaw  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-
Officio) 

 

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors John Muldoon (Chair) and Coral Howard (Vice-Chair) and 
Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Cllr Sophie Davis and Samantha Latouche. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lionel Openshaw and Carl Handley  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Nigel Bowness, Healthwatch Lewisham; Sarah Wainer, Director of 
System Transformation, Lewisham Health and Care Partners; Ben Travis, Chief 
Executive, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust; Paul Larrisey, Divisional Director of 
Operations, Medicine and Community Division, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS; 
Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, LBL; Simon Parton, Chair of Lewisham 
Local Medical Committee; Kenny Gregory, Lewisham Mental Health Provider Alliance; 
Tom Brown, Executive Director for Community Services, LBL; John Bardens, Scrutiny 
Manager, LBL.  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2021 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no M&C responses to note. 
 

4. Lewisham Health & Care Partners System Recovery Plan 
 
Sarah Wainer, Director of System Transformation, Lewisham Health and 
Care Partners, introduced the report noting that while progress with 
recovery activity has been impacted by the Omicron variant, partners have 
risen to the challenge and worked collaboratively. 

Ben Travis, Chief Executive, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, and Paul 
Larrisey, Divisional Director of Operations, Medicine and Community 
Division, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust gave a presentation on the 
key issues for the Trust. The following was noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

4.1 The key challenges for the Trust are: high demand at the front door; the 
Omicron variant and any future waves; and lengthy waiting lists.  

4.2 After having to stand down a number of services during the first and second 
waves of Covid, there are now 1,900 patients across Lewisham, Greenwich, 
and Bexley who have waited more than 52 weeks for surgery. 

4.3 Another key challenge is around staffing numbers. Although many are 
vaccinated, many are still getting Covid and this is making it a challenge to 
staff all services. For example, elective care had to be stood down to deal with 
challenges at the front door. 

4.4 The Trust’s 4-hour A&E target performance currently stands at 77%, against a 
target of 95%.  The Trust is exploring alternative to meet this challenge, 
including: streaming people at the front door; increasing use of the same day 
emergency care unit; creating separate entrance for A&E; working with 
partners on the Urgent Community Response Service.   

4.5 The Trust has also received funding from the CCG to increase other 
community services. 

4.6 Going forwards, focus will be on: elective care recovery; meeting new national 
targets on discharge; making the most of Lewisham’s Population Health 
System; working with partners to deliver ambitions of adult social care 
changes.  

4.7 In response to questions about the number of people having to wait in 
ambulances because they can’t be admitted to A&E, it was noted that on most 
days there reasonable numbers of people waiting more than 15 minutes and 
small numbers waiting for more than an hour. 

4.8 In response to questions about vaccination requirements for staff it was noted 
that the Trust has been collecting data and working with staff to better 
understand the risk. There also needs to be a conversation across southeast 
London to discuss and manage risks. 

4.9 Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, also delivered a presentation on 
local prevention measures.  

4.10 IN response to questions about ‘long Covid’, it was noted that the 
prevalence of this will be looked at as part of the council’s Covid Impact JSNA 
(joint strategic needs assessment) which will feed into a refresh of the 
Lewisham Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

4.11 Simon Parton, Chair of Lewisham Local Medical Committee, noted that 
primary care is seeing fewer patients presenting with acute Covid, but that 
there has been a significant increase in staff sickness and absence which has 
been a challenge. It was also been difficult to recruit to primary care, nurses in 
particular.  

4.12 In terms of unplanned care and acute sickness, work is going on across 
primary care network in Lewisham, and with the southeast London CCG, to 
look at how to support patients through a digital suite of tools. 

4.13 There is also a challenge in terms of unvaccinated staff. 13% in primary 
care remain unvaccinated and this needs to be mapped to understand where 
acute need sits. 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

3 

4.14 It was noted by the committee’s Healthwatch representative that 
Healthwatch Lewisham has recently published a report and recommendations 
on digital exclusion in primary care. It was agreed that this would be shared 
with members of the committee. 

4.15 Kenny Gregory, Lewisham Mental Health Provider Alliance, noted that 
mental health services have mostly returned to face-to-face with some support 
still being provided through video conference.  

4.16 It was noted that the overall challenges coming out of the pandemic are: 
increased demand for services through A&E; increased demand for acute care 
(beds); increase in patients requiring a Mental Health Act assessment; staffing 
capacity and recruiting, in particular nurses. There has also been further work 
to reduce health inequalities and support BAME communities. 

 
RESOLVED: that the health system recovery update is noted and that the 
committee thanks NHS partners for going above and beyond in unprecedented 
times and while under extreme pressures. 
 

5. Budget reductions report 
 
Tom Brown, Executive Director for Community Service, introduced the 
report by providing some context in which this round of cuts in coming. 

5.1 The financial impact of Covid for next year is forecast to be £22m. No new 
funding for this has yet been announced. 

5.2 The impact of additional costs and lost income on council tax and business 
rates in expected to be more than £10m in the coming year. 

5.3 There is also significant pressures on services in excess of £6m - £5m in 
relation to adult social care and £1m in relation to children’s social care. 

5.4 The provisional local government settlement included an increase in funding of 
less than 1%. There will also be a one-off ‘new services’ grant of £6.6m next 
year.  

5.5 In this context, the medium term financial strategy has identified a gap of at 
least £18.3m.  

5.6 The first budget cut proposal allocated to this committee is C-40, Substance 
misuse - contract review and staffing. This is an efficiency saving that came 
out of contract negotiations. This has resulted in £92k being able to be 
invested elsewhere. 

5.7 The second budget cut proposal allocated to this committee is E-14, Changes 
to leisure concessions for older people. This is a reduction in automatic 
entitlement to universal free swim and gym for people over 60. The Be Active 
programme with affordable concessionary “pay and play” rates will continue. 
People registered as disabled will still able to benefit from free swim and gym. 

5.8 In response to questions about eligibility for disabled residents, it was noted 
that free swim and gym will continue to be available for those in receipt of 
disability benefits. 

 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

RESOLVED: that the budget reduction proposals discussed above are noted. 
 

6. Update on adult social care savings and review programme 
 
RESOLVED: that this item is adjourned to the next ordinary meeting of the 
committee. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
RESOLVED: that the work programme is noted and that Cllr Sophie Davis is 
appointed as the committee’s Climate Change Champion. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.57 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 6



 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law, Governance and Elections) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have 
[...]
s: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Tom Brown, Executive Director of Community Services 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of the attached paper is to provide the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee with an update on the council’s Adult Social Care Review and the ongoing 

work to transform and modernise the service. This follows the completion of the 
service-wide Diagnostic by Newton Europe in June 2021 and the start of the Design 
and Implementation phase in November 2021 (now called Empowering Lewisham). 

This report also provides committee members with an update on the delivery of agreed 
savings within Adult Social Care more widely. 

Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are recommended to note 
the report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 

26 February 2020   Budget report to Council 

11 November 2020   Round 1 Cuts proposals report to HCSC 

3 December 2020  Round 1 Cuts proposals report to PAC and request from PAC 
for a review of expenditure in ASC as part of the 2021/22 
budget setting process. 

9 December 2020    Round 1 Cuts proposals report to M&C 

13 January 2021   Round 2 Cuts proposals report to HCSC 

18 January 2021 Approval to procure for Diagnostic phase of ASC Review 
through a mini-competition using the Crown Commercial 
Services (CCS) framework agreement MCF2 RM3745 Lot 5. 

2 February 2021    Round 2 Cuts proposals report to PAC 

3 February 2021   Round 2 Cuts proposals report to M&C 

25 February 2021  Report to HCSC on proposed approach to ASC Review. 

8 April 2021 Contract awarded to Newton Europe to provide additional 
transformation resource capacity and capability for Diagnostic 
phase of ASC Review. 

April-June 2021  Diagnostic phase of ASC Review. 

3 September 2021 CCS framework a
[...]
r Adult Social Care savings agreed as part of the 2021/22 budget setting process. 
A total of £14.8m savings were agreed for ASC for the 3-year period 2020/21 to 
2022/23. As of 31st December 2021, £9.3m of these savings have been delivered or 
are forecast to be delivered. There remains a savings shortfall of £5.5m for year-end 
2022/23. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee are recommended to note 
the report.  

3. Policy Context 

3.1. The financial position of Adult Social Care demonstrates the impact of the very severe 
financial constraints which have been imposed on Council services with the cuts made 
year on year, despite the increasing demand to deliver services to residents. 

3.2. The Council's strategy and priorities drive the Budget with changes in resource 
allocation determined in accordance with policies and strategy. The contents of this 
report are aligned to the Council’s policy framework as well as wider health and care 
system transformation, as follows: 

 Corporate Strategy, specifically Priority 5 ‘Delivering and defending: health, social 
care and support - Ensuring everyone receives the health, mental health, social 
care and support services they need.’ 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the requirement to deliver £40m of 
budget savings across the council up to 2023/24, with more than £7m in 2021/22 
for an ‘Adult Social Care cost reduction and service improvement programme’. 

 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the key focus on quality of life, quality of 
health care and support, and sustainability. 

 Future Lewisham and the strategic COVID recovery theme of ‘A healthy and well 
future’, including the wider determinents of health and reducing health inequalities. 

 Future Working and the active role staff are playing in our borough’s COVID 
recovery, in a workplace where staff are empowered to succeed and the best ideas 
and innovations thrive. 

 Lewisham System Recovery P
[...]
L Staffing Productivity 446 0 446 446 0 

Total 976 0 976 446 530

Financial Year 2022/23

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/8863/final-rapid-survey-report-070921-publication.pdf
https://www.adass.org.uk/media/8863/final-rapid-survey-report-070921-publication.pdf


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

4.19 Oversight of budgetary controls and savings delivery has been strengthened through 
the establishment of a new ASC Budget Recovery Board which convenes monthly and 
is chaired by the Chief Executive with attendance by Executive Directors for both 
Community Services and Corporate Resources. 

4.20 In addition, two separate programmes encompass the delivery of the following savings 
proposals with corresponding boards/working groups overseeing activity and 
monitoring progress: 

Ref ASC saving proposal Delivery assurance by  

F-06 Reduce Care Costs: Adults with 
Learning Disabilities and Transitions 

Transition Demand Management 
Working Group 

F-09 Reduction of in-house adults 
passenger transport 

Passenger Transport Board 

 

5. Empowering Lewisham – Design and Implementation  

5.1. The aim of Adult Social Care is to help ensure that some of the most vulnerable 
residents in the borough are empowered to live as independently as possible. This 
needs to happen in the context both of personalisation and choice and also limited 
resources. Thus we need to ensure that we use our resources effectively to help 
achieve this aim of promoting independence. 

5.2. The current service-wide review of Adult Social Care, supported by Newton Europe, is 
focused on modernising the service, identifying and harnessing opportunities for 
genuine transformation, and sustainably developing the workforce so that they have 
the confidence, skills and mindset to make a positive change
[...]
ion approved in the 13 
January Mayor and Cabinet report). This decision was recommended in 
recognition that the site needing considerable levels of investment to ensure 
its safe operation.   

 
5.16  This closure has resulted in a pool water deficit in the borough with many 

users of the pool at the Bridge migrating to DHLC or Forest Hill Pools. DHLC 
has also managed to pick up some of the latent Badminton demand the 
Bridge closure created, though there is some work to do with local schools in 
the area to address the shortfall in sport hall space.   

 
5.17 On 3 November 2021, Mayor and Cabinet agreed that a feasibility study be 

conducted to assess the viability of providing a new Leisure Centre in the 
south of the borough. Any centre would offer a longer term solution to the loss 
of pool water and sports hall space we are experiencing. 

 
5.18 The Indoor Bowls Centre (located across the road from, but within the 

footprint of the Bridge Leisure Centre) re-opened in October 21, with GLL 
working in partnership with two local Bowls clubs to ensure the community 
can access this facility. This community led operating model has had a largely 
positive impact on participation, with 270+ members (many of which are aged 
60+) signing up play the indoor bowls season. This facility is playing a major 
role in keeping Lewisham’s older population active. 

 
 
6 Financial Information 
 
6.1 The new Leisure contract with GLL is projected to cost the Council in the 

region of £1.5m in 21-22. As previously reported the new Leisure contract 
with GLL is an open book contract with the net cost of the service being borne 
by the Council. Covid continues to have a significant impact on Health & 

Page 33



 

 8 

Fitness income as only approx. 80% of the pre-pandemic customer numbers 
have returned and this has led to a reduction in income and an overall 
increase in the net cost of the contract.  

 
6.2 These costs are, in the main, being met by Covid funding in 
[...]
andemic has presented the leisure industry both a huge challenge and, 

potentially, a great opportunity. The closure of services has caused significant 
financial a difficulties for local operators and, ultimately, local authorities but 
has also highlighted the important of physical activity for health and wellbeing. 

 
8.2 In recognition of the crossover in this activity across both the built and open 

environments Lewisham has merged its parks and sports and leisure services 
into a single team to help promote activity across all settings. 

 
8.3 This new approach is helping to drive footfall across all venues and 

participation continues to grow at least in line with the national picture which 
is positive given the previous position outlined to the committee.  

 

Page 35



 

 10 

8.4 The next few years will remain challenging in financial terms but it is expected 
that this will be a short term problem and with continued investment the future 
for leisure services in Lewisham is brighter than it has been for many years. 

Page 36



 

 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Members of the Healthier Communities Select 
Committee with an update on the future home care model and procurement approach. .  

1.2 The new model will include: 
1.2.1 Personalised set of principles through which care is provided  
1.2.2 Embedding the voice of people with lived experience and unpaid carers into the 

delivery and overview of the service  
1.2.3 Four Lead Neighbourhood Providers of Home Care 

Report title: Future Homecare Arrangements (New Model and 
Procurement Approach) 

 

Date: 01 March 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors:  

John Bardens, Scrutiny Manager;  

Tristan Brice, Associate Director, Community Support and Care, Lewisham Integrated 
Commissioning Team 

Outline and recommendations 

This report summarises the new home care model and pr
[...]

Agency Adult Safeguarding policy and procedures within the service specification  

 Ensuring the voice of people with lived experience and unpaid carers is embedded 
in the procurement process  

 Agreeing key performance indicators that are outcome focused and person centred  

 Agreeing core paperwork and system indicators that will be adopted by the 
successful bidders  

 Agreeing career pathway for home care workers and embedding this within the 
procurement approach  

6.4.4 The Home Care Procurement action plan will be managed by the Associate Director, 
Community Support and Care, Lewisham Integrated Commissioning Team.  

 

Values – Lewisham 
Corporate Strategy  

Approach  

We put service to the 
public first  
 

The procurement reference group will be responsible for 
ensuring: 

 The service specification focuses on delivering a strengths 
based approach based on person centred outcomes enabling 
individuals to maximise their physical and mental wellbeing, 
quality of life and life roles to ensure they are supported to live 
fulfilling lives  

 People with lived experience are equal members of the group  

 Unpaid carers are equal members of the group through the 
Carer network  

We respect all people 
and all communities  
 

The service specification will commit to ensuring services are 
accessible and competently delivered to meet the needs of all 
Lewisham residents through the lens of the nine protected 
characteristics. The service specification will embed the 
LondonADASS Big Promise in the operational delivery model. 
The service will also include a core offer to unpaid carers.  

We invest in 
employees  
 

The service specification will include a clear commitment to 
developing a career progression pathway for home care workers 
so that they can develop their knowledge and skills to enhance 
the outcome of clients. This will improve job satisfaction and 
retention. This work will be overseen and driven by our Proud to 
Care local Lewish
[...]
act-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:john.bardens@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Local government elections are due to take place in May 2022. This meeting of the 
Healthier Communities Select Committee is the final scheduled meeting of the 
municipal year 2021-22 and as such it is also the last of the 2018-22 administration. 

1.2. Members are asked to note the work that has been completed over the course of the 
administration – and put forward suggestions for members of the incoming committee 
in the new administration (2022-26). 

End of administration work programme report 

Date: 1 March 2022 

Key decision: No. 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: none specific 

Contributor: Assistant Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

 note the completed work programme for 2021-22 (appendix B) 

 reflect on the work programmes for the previous years of the administration 
(appendix B) 

 note the four strategic themes of the borough’s recovery plan: ‘Future Lewisham’ 
and the Council’s corporate priorities for 2018-22 

 put forward suggestions for the draft 2022-23 work programme 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

There were 22 meetings of the select committee in the years 2018-22. At each meeting, the 
Committee discussed, prioritised and agreed the work programme for subsequent 
meetings. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. The Committee is asked to note the completed work programme for 2021-22 – in 
addition to the completed work programmes in the preceding years – and put forward 
suggestions for the draft 2022-23 programme. 

3. Policy context 

3.1. The Corporate Strategy for 2018-2022: set out these priorities: 

 Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all, where we 
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us. 

 Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and 
affordable. 

 
[...]
Documents.aspx?CId=133&MId=5025&Ver=4 

 

Health visitors – 3rd December 2018 

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5023&Ver=4 

 

Budget cuts – 9th October 2018 

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5022&Ver=4 

 

Healthwatch annual report – 4th September 2018 

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5021&Ver=4 

 

Sexual and reproductive health services – 27th June 2018 

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5151&Ver=4 

 

Page 60

https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6513&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6305&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6304&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6303&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5585&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5584&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5583&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5580&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5025&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5023&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5022&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5021&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5151&Ver=4

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12  January 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Adult social care review update
	5 Leisure centres performance management
	6 Future Homecare arrangement (new model and procurement process)
	7 Select committee work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Muldoon (Chair), Coral Howard (Vice-Chair), Sophie Davis 
and Samantha Latouche and   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Carl Handley 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Dee Carlin (Head of Joint Commissioning) (LCCG/LBL) and Tristan 
Brice (Associate Director, Community Support and Care) (Lewisham Integrated 
Commissioning Team) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12  January 2022 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Adult social care review update 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director of Community Services) introduced the 
report. The committee asked a number of questions and the following key 
points were noted: 

1.1 The council’s review of adult social care expenditure identified opportunities for 
savings of between £8.5m and £11m. These will be phased over a number of 
years under the ‘Empowering Lewisham’ programme. 

1.2 One of the specific issues that will be addressed is that currently there are too 
many people who end up in long-term residential care, either because we are 
too cautious or are not fully embracing multi-disciplinary ways of working.  

1.3 Multi-disciplinary ‘ideal outcome’ meetings, involving voluntary sector 
colleagues, have been set up as part of the trials to look at all options available 
in the community and potentially avoid the need for a care package. Staff have 
found these meetings useful and positive.  

1.4 A resident engagement plan is also in the early stages of development, and 
will involve surveys, feedback and collaboration with health partners to align. 

1.5 In response to questions about how changes will be embedded, it was noted 
that principal social workers will be continuously working on embedding the 



 

 
 
 

2 

changes in day-to-day working patterns, developing new protocols, new ways 
of working and engaging with staff forums.  

1.6 Staff will also be engaged regularly throughout the programme via staff 
surveys, regular meetings, managers’ forums and other new tools identified 
through the review process.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee continues to receive 
regular progress updates, including information specifically in relation to the impact 
on staff. 
 

5. Leisure centres performance management 
 
James Lee (Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure) introduced 
the report. There was a discussion and the following key points were noted: 

1.7 With a strong and experienced leisure partner, core services are now clean, 
well-run and are being well-received for the first time in many years, and there 
is optimism that customer numbers will return to pre-covid levels.  

1.8 In response to questions about future customer numbers it was noted that the 
numbers so far in the first quarter have been above projections. The council’s 
leisure partner is also confident about customer numbers, based on their 
experience of the industry, and is already looking into ways to grow the 
business. It was also noted that the council’s family swimming offer is unique 
for many in the borough.  

1.9 In response to questions about the impact of the cost of loving crisis it was 
noted that leisure prices will not be increasing this year.  

1.10 In response to questions about children’s swimming lessons it was noted 
that the new provider has huge experience in this area and has brought all 
lessons back in house. Since the new provider started there have be no 
complaints about the quality and delivery of lessons and the provider is 
confident that this is an area that will continue to grow over time. 

1.11 It was also noted that a feasibility study is currently taking place on the 
possibility of a new leisure centre on the site of The Bridge leisure centre in 
Sydenham.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted and further updates are received.  
 

6. Adult social care review update 
 
Tristan Brice (Associate Director, Community Support and Care, Lewisham 
Integrated Commissioning Team) delivered a presentation on future 
homecare arrangements, including why in-sourcing was not a viable option, 
the benefits of the new model, and the procurement approach. The 
committee asked a number of questions and the following key points were 
noted: 

1.12 Providers will be offered longer term contracts, 5 years plus 2 years, in 
order to build sustainability and confidence in lead providers to invest in their 
communities. It is expected that prevention will be a key part of their work, 
which will be informed by engagement with people with lived experience.  

1.13 The expected timescales between assessments and service provision will 
be clearly written into providers’ service specifications and will be informed by 



 

 
 
 

3 

those with lived experience. Residents will also be made aware of what the 
service expectations are. 

1.14 The support and remuneration arrangements for those with lived 
experience who participate will be discussed when the groups get up and 
running. Healthwatch Lewisham are also being engaged given their ongoing 
work with voluntary sector organisations in the borough.  

1.15 It was noted that the new model is also coming in at a time when health and 
care partners are also developing an Integrated Care System (ICS) across 
southeast London. Partners are eager to use this opportunity to link workforces 
and create opportunities for staff as well.  

1.16 The council will use a market insight tool and quarterly quality standards to 
monitor service satisfactions. All providers, not just lead providers, will have to 
submit data. 

1.17 Providers will also be expected to deliver social value, and as part of this a 
team of apprentices is being set up to, among other things, promote careers in 
adult social care and improve data analysis in the sector.  

RESOLVED: that the report and the committee’s support for the approval of the 
proposals by Mayor & Cabinet be noted. 
 

7. Select committee work programme 
 
1.18 The committee discussed the work programme and made the following 

suggestions for future scrutiny: 

 The role of Extra Care housing. 

 The impact of poverty on health and mental health 
 
RESOLVED: that the completed work programme for 2021/22 and the committee’s 
suggested topics for the 2022/23 work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


